×	Roll	Call	Number	

Agenda	Item	Number
Ü	G	B

Date	July 1:	5	2024
Dalle	JUIV I.	.) .	2024

APPROVING EXCEPTION TO REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) PROCESS FOR GOOD CAUSE AND APPROVING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (PSA) WITH CONFLUENCE, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE GRAY'S LAKE PLAYGROUND AND SPRAYGROUND PROJECT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$197,700

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the Professional Services Agreement between the City of Des Moines and Confluence, Inc., Chris Della Vedova, President, 525 17th Street, Des Moines, Iowa, 50309, for a total cost not to exceed \$197,700, based on hourly rates and reimbursable costs, to provide professional services for the Gray's Lake Playground and Sprayground Project is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest, respectively, said Professional Services Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Des Moines, Iowa.

(Council Communication No. <u>24.291</u>) Activity ID 01-2024-024

Moved by	to adopt.	Second by	•

FORM APPROVED: <u>/s/ Glenna K. Frank</u>
Glenna K. Frank
Assistant City Attorney

Mayor

Funding Source: 2024-25 CIP, page 66, Gray's Lake Park Improvements, PK140 being: private pw donations managed by the Community Foundation of Greater Des Moines for the purpose of design, permitting and installation of the Gray's Lake Playground and Sprayground Project.

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
BOESEN				
COLEMAN				
GATTO				
MANDELBAUM				
SIMONSON				
voss				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED	APPROVED		ROVED	

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

,	City Cl	erl
	-	